## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3747998

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN SCOTT ROSE	07/30/2013
STEPHAN BUSEMANN	06/24/2013
JORG STEFFEN	06/24/2013
SHELLE ROSE CHARVET	06/04/2013
MICHAEL HORST TSCHICHHOLZ	06/04/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEONGOZI INC.
Street Address:	1264 LEMONVILLE ROAD
City:	BURLINGTON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L7R 3X5

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15014747

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (561)244-1062

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 561-922-3845

**Email:** docketing@crgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: CRGO LAW

Address Line 1: 7900 GLADES ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 520

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33434

Total Attackments C		
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2016	
SIGNATURE:	/Steven M. Greenberg/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN M. GREENBERG	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1083-146CON	

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 037867 FRAME: 0708

503701359



PATENT REEL: 037867 FRAME: 0709

# CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### WHEREAS:

- (1) Shelle Rose Charvel,
- (2) Michael Horst Tschiehholz,
- (3) Stephen Busemann,
- (4) Jörg Steffen, and
- (5) Jonathan Scott Rose

(collectively, the "Inventors") whose full post office addresses are respectively:

- (1) 1264 Lemonville Road, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7R 3X5,
- (2) Gustav-Müller Strasse 19, 10829 Berlin, Germany,
- (3) Im Flürchen 76, 66133 Saarbrücken, Germany,
- (4) Memeler Str. 17, 66121 Saarbrücken, Germany,
- (5) 54 Bernard Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5R 1R5

have made an invention relating to building a database for cognitive motivation orientations expressed in text sequences (the "Invention") for which U.S. provisional patent application number 61/677,074 (the "Provisional Application") was filed in the United States of America on July 30, 2012 and U.S. patent application number 13/865,996 (claiming priority to the Provisional Application) was filed in the United application number 13/865,996 (claiming priority to the Provisional Application) was filed in the United States of America on April 18, 2013 under the title SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER States of America on April 18, 2013 under the title SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR BUILDING A DATABASE ASSOCIATING N-GRAMS WITH COGNITIVE MOTIVATION ORIENTATIONS (collectively, the "Applications");

# AND WHEREAS:

- (1) Shelle Rose Charvet is, and was at all material times, a director, shareholder, and employee of Weongozi Inc.;
- (2) Michael Horst Tschichholz is, and was at all material times, the Chief Technology
  Officer and a shareholder of Weongozi Inc.;
  DEHTSCHES
- (3) Weongozi Inc. had retained the German company DEUTSCHES
  FORSCHUNGSZENTRUM FUR KUNSTLICHE INTELLIGENZ GmbH

Page 1 of 4

- ("DKFI") to carry out certain software development tasks under terms pursuant to which Wenngozi Inc. was to be the owner of all intellectual property arising therefrom
- (4) Stephen Busemann is, and was at all material times, an employee of DFKI and through that employment relationship participated in the development of software for Weongozi Inc.;
- (5) Jörg Steffen is, and was at all material times, an employee of DFKI and through that employment relationship participated in the development of software for Weongozi Inc.;
- (6) Jonathan Scott Rose is, and was at all material times, a shareholder and consultant contributing to business and strategy development for Weongozi Inc.

Weongozi Inc. to each of the Inventors, for a total of five Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by Weongozi Inc. to each of the Inventors, for a total of five Canadian dollars (CAD\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Inventors, individually and collectively, hereby confirm that Weongozi Inc. is the sole owner of, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Weongozi Inc., and assign the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications (including the Applications) and all other places that are not countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the Applications and the Letters Patent.

AND in consideration of the sum of one Canadian dollar (CAD\$1.00) payable by Weongozi Inc. to DFKI, DFKI hereby authorizes the aforesaid sale by Stephen Busemann and Jörg Steffen, and, to the extent that DFKI has acquired from Stephen Busemann and/or Jörg Steffen, whether by operation of law or otherwise, any right title or interest in, to or in respect of the Invention and in, to or in respect of any applications (including the Applications) or any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, DFKI does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Weongozi Inc., and assign the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, in, to and in respect of the Invention and in, to and in respect of all applications (including the Applications) and all Letters Patent's that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America and all other countries and all other places that are not countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute,

continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications and any Letters Patent to issue therefrom, together with every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Invention, the Applications and the Letters Patent.

AND, we the Inventors and DFKI, individually and collectively, hereby authorize Weongozi Inc. to file patent applications in respect of the Invention in any countries and in any places that are not countries, and request that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all other patent or other authorities issue the Letters Patent to Weongozi Inc., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent in respect of the Invention may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by we the Inventors and/or DFKI, individually and collectively, had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND, we the Inventors and DFKI, individually and collectively, hereby bind ourselves and our legal representatives and assigns to do, upon Weongozi Inc.'s request, but without additional consideration, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the Invention, the said patent applications (including the Applications) and the said Letters Patent, shall be held and enjoyed by Weongozi Inc. as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Weongozi Inc. all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disciaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Weongozi Inc.; to communicate to Weongozi Inc. all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Weongozi Inc. with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the facts or our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of the Invention.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, including the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, and the parties each hereby irrevocably attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the Province of Ontario, including the Federal Court of Canada to the extent the same has jurisdiction in any matter relating to this agreement, provided however that the Courts of the United States shall retain their jurisdiction in respect of all matters affecting any United States patent and any application therefor. This agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered one and the same instrument.

(SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE)

Page 3 of 4

## EXECUTED under seal by:

Weongozi	Inc.
Name:	

Date:

Witness to signature of

Weongozi Inc.

Name:

Shelle Rose Charvet

Date:

Witness to signature of Shelle Rose Charvet

Name:

Michael Horst Tschichholz

Date:

Witness to signature of Michael Horst Tschichholz

Name:

Stephen Busemann

Date:

Witness to signature of Stephen Busemann

Name:

Jürg Steffen

Date:

Witness to signature of

Jörg Steffen Name:

Jonathan Scott Rose

Date: July 30, 2013

Witness to signature of

Jonathan Scott Rose

Name: Kally Chan

Peter Jerome Smith-

Date:

Witness to signature of Peter Jerome Smith

Name:

## EXECUTED under seal by:

Weongozi Inc. I have authority to bind the corporation Name:

Witness to signature of Weongozi Inc. Date:

Shelle Rose Charvet Date:

Witness to signature of Shelle Rose Charvet Name:

Michael Horst Tschichholz Dater

Witness to signature of Michael Horst Tschichholz Names

Date: 06/24/20 15

Stephan Busemann

Date: 08/24/2073

Witness to signature of

Jörg Steffen

Jonathan Scott Rose

Date:

Witness to signature of Jonathan Scott Rose

Witness to signature of

FORSCHUNGSZENTRUM

Name:

DEUTSCHES FORSCHUNGSZENTRUM FUR KUNSTLICHE INTELLIGENZ GmbH I have authority to bind the corporation

Name: Casical School

FUR KUNSTLICHE

DEUTSCHES

Dr. Walter Øithoff Geschältsliffrer

> **PATENT** REEL: 037867 FRAME: 0714

EXECUTED under seal by:	
Shell Rear Changet Weongozi Inc. I have authority to bind the corporation Name: Shell Rest Cherrich June 4, 2813	Witness to signature of Weongozi Inc. Date:
Shelle Rose Charvet Date: June 4, 2013	Witness to signature of Shelle Rose Charvet Name: .
Michael Horst Tschichholz Date: June 4,2013	Witness to signature of Michael Horst Tschichholz Name:
Stephan Busemann Date:	Witness to signature of Stephan Busemann Name:
Jörg Steffen Date:	Witness to signature of Jörg Steffen Name:
Jonathan Scott Rose Date:	Witness to signature of Jonathau Scott Rose Name:

DEUTSCHES
FORSCHUNGSZENTRUM
FUR KUNSTLICHE
INTELLIGENZ GrabH
I have authority to
bind the corporation
Date:

Witness to signature of DEUTSCHES FORSCHUNGSZENTRUM FUR KUNSTLICHE INTELLIGENZ GmbH Name:

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 037867 FRAME: 0715

**RECORDED: 02/19/2016**